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INTRODUCTION.

In issuing this pamphlet, the editors beg leave to make a

brief statement justifying its preparation.

In the first place, several of our relatives, having become in-

terested, partly through the Memoir of Dr. James Jackson,

in the lives and fortunes of the earlier members of our clan,

expressed a wish to learn something further in detail of its more

recent branchings. It was to meet this wish that we began

gathering the names of Jonathan and Hannah's numerous de-

scendants, numbering, up to the present day, nearly four hun-

dred. But this task soon suggested another,— that, namely,

of supplementing the list of Jonathan's Jackson-ancestors, as

given in the Memoir, by similar notices of his progenitors on

the Quincy side, as well as of the maternal ancestors of Hannah
Tracy. The inquiry necessary for this purpose brought out the

fact of our kinship with a series of interesting personages, sev-

eral of whom rendered useful public service in the early days

of our colonial and national history ; and although the laws of

heredity may not justify us in looking for distinct evidences of

either the bodily or the mental characteristics of our Dudley,

Cotton, Hutchinson, Savage, Hoar, or Gookin forbears, among
our kinsmen of the present day, yet— even though we be not

Scotchmen— it is but natural that we should feel a warmer glow

at the mention of those honored names for the knowledge that
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the red line of direct descent runs through those who bore them

to ourselves.

There was also another reason for publishing a supplement to

the Memoir of Dr. Jackson, namely, that in that volume, through

an accident in the final reviewing of the manuscript, the account

of the well-known first marriage of Jonathan Jackson to Sarah

Barnard, daughter of the Rev. Thomas Barnard of Salem,

though it had been carefully written out, failed to get into print.

The third marriage of Capt. Patrick Tracy, to Mary, widow of

Michael Dalton, was also unreported, and indeed was not known

to the editors until recently. In the present pamphlet these

omissions are made good and a few additional facts of interest

are recorded.

Since the publication of the Memoir we have had the privilege

of consulting an important series of about fifty letters, written

by Jonathan Jackson to his sister Mary Wendell and her hus-

band, Hon. Oliver Wendell, during a period of more than twenty

years, between 1760 and 1782. These letters were collected by

a careful and appreciative student of the history of Essex Coun-

ty, the late William P. Upham, Esq., of Newton, great-grandson

of Oliver and Mary Wendell and cousin to Dr, Oliver Wendell

Holmes, and are now in the possession of Mr. Upham 's widow,

to whose courtesy we owe the opportunity of reading them.

Some of the letters, which bear especially on affairs connected

with the Revolution, have been published by the Essex Insti-

tute, but many others of considerable interest to family genealo-

gists still remain in manuscript. It is interesting, through these

letters, to watch the gradual unfolding of his character in the

course of these important years. We see him first as an affec-

tionate older brother, showering his sister Mary, then on the

point of marriage, with long and rather pompous epistles, con-

taining much edifying counsel, together with careful instruc-

tions about the preparation of his own ruffled shirts, which she,

living in the metropolis, was expected to supervise. Later he
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appears as a man of business and affairs, not a great leader but a

faithful public servant, having a full sense of his responsibilities

toward town and nation. The sketch of Jonathan Jackson and

his later letters, published in the Memoir of Dr. James Jackson,

give a fuller account of valuable services in the formation of the

new government. The correspondence brings out strongly the

fact of his intimacy with several persons of intelligence and

public spirit, especially Judge Wendell himself, John Lowell,

Martin Brimmer, John Bromfield (with whom he was for a time

in partnership), and Mr. Sewall.

From this same source also it is possible to learn something

more of Jonathan's first wife, Sarah Barnard, and of their child

Edward. There is a gap of about two years in the series of

letters, covering the period of their engagement and marriage,

but a number of them, written shortly after these events, de-

scribe the progress of his wife's fatal illness— consumption •

—

and give proof of the warmth of his affection toward her.

In these same letters there are frequent references to their

son Edward, whose existence was unknown to the writer at the

time of the publication of the Memoir. They tell of the boy being

placed by Jonathan under the care of his sister Mary Wendell,

at the time of Sarah Barnard Jackson's death, and show that he

(as, later, his younger half-brother Robert) was a frequent visitor

at Judge Wendell's house and the playmate of his children, the

oldest of whom bore the same name with him, that of the grand-

father of them both.

Edward seems to have been a promising boy, and to have been

held in great affection by his father. After Jonathan's second

marriage his child became one of the household of the young

wife ; and a letter from him to Judge Wendell, written when he

was about eight years old, is printed in the publications of the

Essex Institute, Vol. XIII.

In April, 1777, his father Jonathan writes (also to Judge

Wendell) " Ned sets off tomorrow morning to Marbleh^ to take
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the small-pox,"— a custom of that period which antedated that

of vaccination,—and a letter of May 8th adds, "Ned is now

under inocculation at Marbleh^." It is possible that this dis-

ease proved fatal. There is a gap of three years in the series

of letters at this point, and those written later contain no refer-

ence to the boy.*

Jonathan Jackson had been intimate in the family of Capt.

Tracy ever since his arrival in Newburyport and the Upham
letters tell of his wish to make the only daughter, Hannah, his

second wife. We have learned through another source, namely,

from a letter to Dr. Joshua Brackett, furnished us through the

kindness of Mrs. George Putnam, how, wishing to lose no time

and to avoid the fatigue of wedding festivities, the happy couple,

having received the consent of the bride's father, planned that

the ceremony should take place informally and at once, not at

Newburyport but at a neighboring town across the New Hamp-
shire border. The Essex Gazette of June 9th duly records the

marriage as having occurred at Hampton Falls on June the ist,

1772. The letter referred to runs as follows

:

[To Dr. Joshua Brackett, Portsmouth.]

Newburyport Friday Noon 29th May 1772.

Dear Sir,

—

The Bearer of this comes upon a Message I would not wish he

might catch the least suspicion of— the State of my own Health &
Miss Hannah's make it eligible if not necessary for us to take a long

Journey, & we have no time to spare, the Season is so far advanced

—

I have therefore urged some days past with great Earnestness, a Con-
summation of the Designs we have had in view this some time past, &
have I think gained the Consent of all parties— the friendly Office I

* The marriage intention of a Mr. Edward Jackson to a Miss Judith Smith,
both of Newburyport, was published in the Newburyport Town Records for Dec.

2, 1786, but we have no reason to identify him with our family.
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ask of you is to procure me a License & forward it by the Bearer—
let it be inclosed. I am myself quite unacquainted with the method

practised in granting them & what are the requisites I have been

told the Ages of the Parties should be given in— if so, let it be

known the Lady has lately passed seventeen, and that I am not quite

twenty-nine. Capt Tracy suggesting that his Consent might be re-

quired by his Excellency, you have inclosed a Billet to him with Mr

Tracy's Signing— likewise inclosed you have 4 half Gu-^^ to discharge

the Fees— you will oblige me to be as snug as may be in your appli-

cation, as we would not wish to have the affair known here ; till com-

pleted -— we propose to be at Sanborn's on Monday, if fair, if not on

Tuesday, to dine — we give no Invitations— with my kindest Regard

to Mrs. Brackett, if it be convenient to you, you may travel that road

that day you know— " Verbiwi sapienii sat est "— should I have

omitted anything necessary to the procuring a License, you will

dispatch the Messenger back on Saturday as early as may be—
With much Respect I am Sir

Your Friend & very obedt Servt

JoN'^ Jackson

P. S. If there be no Occasion, I should rather you would not de-

liver the Letter to his Excelly.

Three years after this period came the outbreak of the war,

and with it the rumor that an armed vessel might any day ap-

pear at the mouth of the Merrimac to demand subsidies from

the flourishing town of Newburyport.

Hannah Jackson was then the mother of two children, and

her husband thought best to remove her with them and his boy

Edward to the safe retreat of Exeter for a time. The threat-

ened danger over they returned to Newburyport, and several

letters written from that place to the Wendells, who were still

in Boston, are of interest, as giving a picture of the times.

Three of these letters follow. A little editing and the substi-

tution of modern punctuation for the all-sufficing dashes of that

day would have made their reading easier. We have however
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transcribed them exactly as they stand in the original, believing

that in this form they give a better idea of the writer and of

the excited state of popular feeling.

[Jonathan Jackson to Hon. Oliver Wendell.]

Newburyport 8th May 1777.

Dear Sir,

I should have wrote to you by Mr. Brimmer and Mr. Lowell who

set off this morning before Breakfast but I had not Time & last even-

ing was engaged with company. I am a little alarmed for the Situa-

tion of your Town — & to be as cool & deliberate as possible in Time

of danger— it seems to me all you intend to move, should be removed

immediately, viz— Wives and Children and valuable effects— at

least to remove the latter and secure a Retreat for the former— this

done I hope every man will set about equipping himself and be de-

termined not to quit his Ground while he can hold it with the least

probability of being supported — is it not necessary therefore a Ques-

tion should be put, in some way or other, to the surrounding Country

for 20 or 30 miles, to know if they will give you immediate assistance

upon the Alarm & what assistance they bring— viz — how many men

& how well armed & under what arrangement or Regulation — is not

the Board of War to be enquired of, whether they have sufficient

Magazines of Provisions & military stores in & out of the Town, for

20,000 men for a month. A months subsistence or longer. Should

not the lower Harbour be immediately fortified & to each Post, Men
& Officers assigned & those who are determined to shew another

Sullivans Island Repulse*— should not the upper Harbour, the

* The reference in the letter is to Sullivan's Island in Charleston Harbor.

On June 28, 1776, the half-finished fort on the island was attacked by several

British war-vessels. Its defence was one of the most brilliant of the smaller con-

flicts of the Revolution. The English suffered severely in killed and wounded,

and their vessels were badly damaged. Ey the end of the day the Americans had

fired their last round of ammunition ; but they had won ! The English were too

badly damaged and demoralized to return to the assault. The Americans were

commanded by Col. Moultrie, and it was in honor of his achievement that the

fort thereafter bore his name. (It was the sister-fort of Sumter.)

[For supplying us with these details we owe our thanks to Mr. J. T. Morse, Jr.]
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Heights of Dorchester, & Fort Hill have their assignment of com-

manding officers & Men. If you can get good & approved officers to

all these Posts, I don't doubt you may get men at all hazards to un-

dertake to support them, & I believe it would have a good effect to

make them swear it solemnly to each other, as I have often told you

I know not what Courage I have but I would be willing to be posted

where I must be shot if I deserted & every Man who intends to fight

ought to be so willing. I should think the sooner you all get into

military order & had your Guards posted from Point Alderton to

Nahant, the better—
I hope all the disaffected Persons will soon be put off, or else not

till the present risk of attack is over, by finding Burgoyne to have

lit upon some other move— but in the meantime never suffer the

strongly suspected ones to stay in Town unless confined under a

strict Guard — Make the conveyance of intelligence to the Enemy
as difficult as possible. Indeed those who wish to burn and destroy

us & discover it in any Acts, after they know they may & are to

depart, if Joyce Jun"" & his Associates have any use or ever ought

to be Executioners, I think it would be to execute summary justice

upon such Miscreants. I am at a great loss what to do at the ap-

proaching Choice should the Town chuse me one of their Represen-

tatives. I had determined not to serve another year-— My own
Business— if I ever intend to pursue it, my Family and Hannah's ill

health all call upon me forcibly to be at home, & besides it has not

appeared to me that I have influence, but with a very few Members
in any Debates, let me be ever so much in the right & I hope if

seldom, it has been sometimes the case. But Lowell & some other

Friends before I left Boston urged my coming again much and in-

sisted upon it I had Influence & that the Gent" of the Board had

frequently observed a sensible difference when a certain set of us

were in the House— this would not bring me again, and I am not

determined that anything shall— but this I am sensible of, that the

ensuing year is the critical Crisis— threatened with a powerful inva-

sion, yourselves called upon to furnish a large part— & supply a

larger, of a large army at a distance having internal Difficulties &
Dissensions not a few Jealousies between Country & City— vile
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practices among a few on both sides— a Medium tottering will fall

to the ground if not supported in every part— and the means of that

Support hitherto misunderstood & misapplied by the Legislatures

this way, to go no further— a new Constitution to form or called

upon for one, amidst all these confusions, but few Manufacturers in

this Branch who are thorough Workmen— to be received & go down

with most People it must have a good outside show to pass with the

Judicious it must be thoroughly finished, Part answering to Part,

& together forming one harmonious whole, in which everything will

bear strict Scrutiny and Examination— & when thus framed, if not

cordially adopted, & every part carefully kept to perform its Func-

tions immediately arises Disorder, perhaps not only to that part but

to the whole. Then cry the People who asked for a Constitution,

we asked for some to rule over us (for they do not distinguish be-

tween the Rules they are to be governed by and those who are to

rule) & behold what have you given us— in short when I take a view

of these Matters, I shudder, & when I think any good can be done

by me, I feel the Duty powerfully— for to desert the Ship in such a

Storm or lay by as an inactive Passenger sometimes appears to me
like Poltroonerie of the basest kind— & that if I am offered the

oppty of serving & refuse I have no right to find fault with Measures

of any who may— but when I consider again, it is a chance, from

Hannah's ill health, if I can attend half my Time, &: in undertaking

it, I must give up every idea of pursuing Business myself— & if so

interrupted by Hannah's Health shall do nothing of Consequence

here or there (for I think it is a great Advantage to attend the House

thro' a Session) when I consider this, I say, I am not the man but it

is another's Place— Dont you & Polly intend us a Visit soon 1 if

you wish to have your Children out of Town, do send them here—
& remember we have House Room enough for you all, & that you

have great Claim to any part of it. Use us I beg of you, with all

Freedom— You have never wrote me since I came home you chuse

to keep the secret Politics between yourselves there, I suppose— as

I suppose the Court will be up this week— do come next. I have

made half a dozen Attempts to get a Salmon lo you since I came

home but have failed. I dont imagine they are now any rarity with
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you, tho' they with us they are still scarce & dear— for Boston is

generally supplied from Dracut 8z up the River. Hannah's Feeling

& want of Feeling* is as when she left Boston She joins me in Love

to you all

Your affect Friend and Bro""

J. Jackson

Ned is now under Inoculation at Marble''

Oliver Wendell Esq.,

Boston.

[To Hon. Oliver Wendell.]

Newburyport Sunday evening

9 Dec. 1780
Dear Sir,

Harris the Bearer of this comes for our Sonf to spend the week

with us, for the whole House would not be at rest till I ordered it—
indeed I question if Papa or Mama could have held out much longer

& Uncle Nat where I dine, has interceded too— you and his Aunt

will therefore release him of his Engagement to you this week. I

wrote to you by Friend Brimmer this last week to which refer— do

mention if you have paid Master Hunt any money, how much as I

have sent for his account. You will oblige me to enquire & inform

me when the French P'rigate sails for France.

Do ask Lydia to send by Harris the bundle for Rob's cloathes his

Mama left with her. We send part of his bedding if you can give it

room may be left at your House till the Remainder comes— as soon

as I can get a Fish Kettle repaired for you, shall send that & your

Wine so long neglected Hannah who remaines but poorly joines me
in love to Polly the young Folks & the little one

I remain affectionately yours

J. Jackson.

* An allusion to the symptoms of her illness. t Robert Jackson.
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[To Hon. Oliver Wendell.]

Newburypoit Sunday Evening

28 Oct. 1 78

1

Dear Sir

The great Event handed to us last Friday (vV^^ tho' expected, we

had hardly dared to believe,) ought to precede in the Recognition of

it to every Friend every other Address in order of Time — it is the

most consequential perhaps of any during the War— when you get

the particulars & any curious private Anecdotes respecting the Sur-

render* or any movements before if the public papers should not

hand them along I hope that your Leisure will permit you to do it.

Your son can be the Transcriber of them— I long to have it in all

its Circumstances Our Citizens, (than whom none more loyally par-

take in everything tending to the welfare of America) began in half

an hour after the news came into the Town on Friday (and that was

between two and three,) & held it incessantly till last evening & some

of them rather encroached upon the ritual decency of that— in short

if bells & cannon shouts & bonfires demonstrate joy we have had our

share. The Gentlemen of the Town dined [illegible] & a very decent

convivial meeting we had— I suppose in feelings or expressions your

patriotic [Townsmen] are not behindhand. I should have liked to have

heard your rev'' Docf today in his Acknowledgements— though it is

not to be supposed that he said one word about the French Nation

or Louis the 16*'^— our great and good ally— the bearer of this Mr
Nath' Cutting, will send a napkin to your house I will be obliged to

you to desire Lydia to put up in it my white suit of clothes rather

carefully as we are to dance it here this week— give Hannah's &
my love to Mrs Wendell and the children & to our boy who I hope

continues a good one— he must learn to write to us before winter

is out— I am dear Sir your aff*^ friend and Bro"^

J. Jackson.

*jSuirender at Yorktown, October 19, 1781.
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The engraving which we print as frontispiece represents the

ancient and memorable Church of St. Dunstan, at Stepney,

where Edward Jackson, the first of our American forbears, was

baptized (on February 3rd, 1604/5), and where his parents,

Christopher Jackson and Susan Johnson, were married (on

October 5th, 1602.) The cut from which it was made was sent

to us by Mr. E. RoHins Morse, who had received it from our

kinswoman. Miss Edith Agnes Salter, now in London. This is

perhaps as near as we are likely to come to the cradle of our

race, and we have therefore added the following account, taken

from W. J. Loftie's History of London :
—

St. Dunstan's Church, Stepney.

A large proportion of the manors in Middlesex belonged to the

Church, and St. Paul's with its Bishop, Dean and Canons were large

owners. At the time of the conquest and long after, Stepney was a

centre of fashion, and great men of the Court and Church lived here.

Of all the manors connected with St. Paul's the great lordship of

Stepney as it was called, was the greatest. This great estate com-

prised many modern parishes, including Whitechapel, Bethnal Green,

etc., and is in fact itself the district so often referred to as the great

and terrible "east end" of London. In Domesday the Bishop's hold-

ing is set down as thirty-two hides, and he had besides many tenants

some of whom held as much as five hides. The Bishop's manor house

was at Bethnal Green.

The Church of St. Dunstan was built in the sixteenth century, and

the dedication to St. Dunstan is manifestly later than the church itself.

The old church has been much molested, but is the old church still,

and contains a fine series of monuments. So far back as the begin,

ning of the eighteenth century the fame of Stepney in this respect

had penetrated westward, and we find its epitaphs quoted in both the

Spectator and the Tatler, Built into the west porch is a stone carved

with an inscription commencing, " Of Carthage wall I was a stone "

and signed "Thomas Hughes, 1663." The fine houses which once

surrounded the church have all disappeared ; the neighborhood is
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composed of very miserable tenements. Pace, who succeeded Colet,

first at Stepney and afterwards at St. Paul's, was the well known di-

plomatist, one of Woolsey's favorite tools, especially in his intrigues

for the papal crown.

It would have been pleasant to have added, in the case of

the many distinguished members of our family, the titles indica-

tive of honors and of public service. To do this, however,

would have been to plunge into a biographical enterprise of

considerable magnitude. For besides those of our kinsfolk

whose achievements have won public recognition there are many

more whose devotion to the parts which they have found them-

selves called upon to play, whether as veritable helpmates, or

in social work, or in the fulfillment of duties as professional

or business men, has entitled them to equal recognition at the

hands of the liberal historian.

Before closing we wish to express our sincere thanks to Miss

A. H. Thwing, whose careful study of original records has given

a permanent value to the biographical sketches of the ancestors

of Jonathan Jackson and Hannah Tracy.

Elizabeth Cabot Putnam,

James Jackson Putnam.



ANCESTRAL TREE.

8. Jonathan Jackson.

Born Died

,1743-1810

7. Edward Jackson 1708-

Patrick Tracy 171 1-

6. Jonathan Jackson 1672-

Edmund Quincy 1681-

Nathaniel Gookin 1687-

5. Jonathan Jackson. . . .c. 1641-

Jabez Salter 1647-

Edmund Quincy 1628-

Josiah Flynt 1645-

Nathaniel Gookin 1656-

John Cotton 1658-

4. Edward Jackson 1605-

Thomas Baker 1608-

William Salter 1607-

Edmund Quincy 1602-

Daniel Gookin 161 2-

Henry Flynt 1607-

Thomas Willet i6io-

Daniel Gookin 161 2-

Habijah Savage '638-

Seaborn Cotton 1633-r.

Thomas Lake 161 5-

757

789

736

738

734

693

720

698

680

692

710

691

684

675

635

687 :

668

674

687

669:

686:

676

Born Died

Ilannal) Tracy 1755- '797

Dorothy Quincy 17 10-1762

Hannali Gookin 1724-1756

; Mary Salter 1673-1762

Dorothy Flynt 1678- 1737
Dorothy Cotton 1693-1748

; Elizabeth Baker 1641-1681

Elizabeth 1653-1726

Elizabeth (Gookin) Eliot.. 1645-1700

Esther Willet 1647-1737

: Hannah Savage 1667-1702

Anne Lake 1663-1 737

Frances 1648

Elizabeth 1685

Mary after 1682

: Judith Pares 1654

Mary Dolling i6i8-<r. 1684

Margery (Hoar) Matthews. 1687

Mary Brown 1 669
Mary Dolling i6i8-<f. 1684

Hannah Tyng 1640-1688

Dorothy Bradstreet . . . . ^. 1636-1672

: Mary Goodyear 1705
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Christojjhcr Jaik on*.

Edmund Quincy* ....

Daniel Gookint 15S:

Charles Hoar* 1638

John Brown 1584-1662

Thomas Savage c. 1608- 1682

Edward Tyng 1610-1681

John Cotton 1585-1652

Simon Bradslreet ...... 1603-1697

Richard Lake*

Stephen Goodyear 1658

Susan Johnson* . .

.

Ann Palmer*

Marye Bird

Joanna Hinksman

Dorothy . . .

.

1661

— 1584-1674

Faith Hutchinson 1617-1652

Mary 1702

vSarah (Hankredge) Story, 1601-1676

Ann Dudley 1612-1672

Anne MoreJly

1647

2. William Savage.

William Hutchinson.. . . 1 586-1642= Ann Marlniry 1 591-1643

Roland Cotton* 1604= Mary Hurlburt*

Simon Bradstreet =
Thomas Dudley 1576-1653 Dorothy 1582-1643

I. Edward Hutchinson*. c. 1564-1632

Francis Marbury*

Susan . . .

.

Bridget Dryden*.

c. 1642

* Died in England, never in New England. 1 Died in England.



TRACY-JACKSON FAMILYI

ANCESTRAL LINES.

DUDLEY.
Thomas' Dudley was born in 1576, in Northampton, En-

gland; died July 31, 1653, in Roxbury ; married (i), Dorothy

, born 1582, in England; died Dec. 27, 1643, in Roxbury;

married (2), April 14, 1644, in Roxbury, Catherine (Dighton),

widow of Samuel Hackburn [Hagbourne] ; she married (3),

Nov. 8, 1653, in Dedham, Rev. John Allen; died Aug. 29,

1 67 1, in Dedham.

He had 6 children by his first wife, and 3 by his second.

Ann,- his third child and eldest daughter, married Simon' *

Bradstreet.

Thomas Dudley acted for a time as page to Lord William

Compton, later Earl of Northampton : served as Captain in the

English army during the French expedition of 1597; Clerk to

Judge Nichols about 1598. From 1616 to 1630 was employed

as steward to Theophilus Clinton, fourth Earl of Lincoln. He
emigrated in 1630 as Deputy-Governor of the Massachusetts Bay

* The generation numbers begin witli the emigrant ancestor of each family,

without reference to the Enghsh parentage sometimes given.
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Company, and from this time until his death was, next to Win-

throp, the most influential man in the colony, serving thirteen

years as Deputy-Governor ; four times Governor ; three times

one of the Commissioners of the United Colonies, and twice the

President of the Commission; Sergeant Major General in 1644,

the first appointee in the colony. He was chief founder of New-

towne (Cambridge), but only lived there a short time, removing

to Ipswich, and about 1639, settling in Roxbury. He took an

active part in the founding of Harvard College and the Roxbury

Free School,— now Roxbury Latin School. His house lot was

on what is now (1907) Guild Row, between Dudley and Rox-

bury streets. His tomb is in the Eustis Street Burying-ground.

BRADSTREET.

Simon,' son of Simon Bradstreet, was born March, 1603, in

Horbling, Lincolnshire, England; died March 27, 1697, in

Salem; married (i), about 162S, in England, Ann Dudley, born

1612, in England; died Sept. 16, 1672, in Andover ; married

(2), June 6, 1676, probably in Salem, Ann (Downing), widow of

Capt. Joseph Gardner, born 1634, in London; died April 19,

17 1 3, in Salem.

He had 8 children by his first wife. Dorothy,- his second

child, and eldest daughter, married Seaborn^ Cotton.

Simon Bradstreet was graduated at Emmanuel College, Cam-

bridge ; he was steward in the family of the Earl of Lincoln and

afterwards in that of the Countess of Warwick. He came to

America in Winthrop's fleet in 1630, as one of the Assistants of

the Massachusetts Bay Company. First settled in Newtowne
(Cambridge), where he was on the first Board of Selectmen

;

removed to Ipswich, where he is mentioned as Selectman, Feb.

20, 1636/7. About 1644 he was among the first settlers of

Andover, where he was Selectman from the first record of town

officers until 1672, after which he passed most of his time in
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Salem and Boston. He was the first Secretary of the colony,

Agent, for many years one of the Commissioners of the United

Colonies and four times President of that body, Assistant,

Deputy Governor, and Governor. In 1662 he was sent to

England to congratulate Charles II upon the Restoration. He
was President of the Council for the Safety of the People in

1689, Councillor in 1692, having refused to serve under Andros.

He was in the service of the country sixty-two years.

His first wife, Ann (Dudley), is celebrated as the first female

poet in America.

GOODYEAR.

Stephen' Goodyear was born in England ; died in the sum-

mer of 1658, in London; married (i), , who was lost at sea

January, 1646/7 ; married (2), Margaret, widow of Capt. George

Lamberton, in whose ship his first wife had sailed for England.

He had 4 children by his first wife, and 3 by his second.

Mary,^ his eldest child, married Thomas' Lake.

Stephen Goodyear was in New Haven in 1638. He took an

influential part in public affairs; was magistrate 1641-2 ; one

of the Commissioners of the United Colonies ; and Deputy-Gov-

ernor 1643 until his death. He was a successful merchant and
traded largely with London, the West Indies, and the Dutch
colonies. He was one of the first to embark in ship-building and
commerce, was identified with the first iron foundry in the

colony, and generally had a prominent share in the leading

enterprises of the day.

LAKE.

Thomas,' son of Richard and Anne (Morelly) Lake, of Erby,

Lincolnshire, England, was born in 161 5 ; killed by the Indians

Aug. 14, 1676, at Kennebec; married, about 1648, probably in

New Haven, Mary^ Goodyear, born in England ; buried Sept. 8,

1705, in Copp's Hill Burying-ground, Boston.
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They had 1 1 children. Anne,^ the seventh child and third

daughter, married Rev. John^ Cotton.

Thomas Lake was made freeman of the colony June 2, 1641,

but did not buy a house and land in Boston until Oct. 21, 1648.

He was an eminent merchant and associated with some of the

earliest English proprietors of lands in New Hampshire and

Maine. In 1654 he bought half of Arrozeck, or Richard's

island, in the Kennebec, and established a trading house. In

1676 he was appointed Assistant Magistrate of the County

Court in Devonshire (Maine). He was Selectman in Boston

from 1658 until his death. He joined the Artillery Company

in 1653 and was successively Ensign, Lieutenant and Captain.

His house stood on North street, near Centre street. He left

a large estate.

He was buried in Copp's Hill Burying-ground, where it is

recorded

:

CAPt THOMAS LAKE
AGED 61 YEERES

AN EMINENTLY FAITHFVLL SERVANT
OF GOD & ONE OF A PVBLIC SPIRIT

WAS PERFIDIOVSLY SLAIN BY
Ye INDIANS AT KENNIBECK

AVGVST Ye I4TH 1676

& HERE INTERRED THE 13 OF
MARCH FOLLOWING

COTTON.

John,' son of Roland Cotton, was born Dec. 4, 1585, in

Derby, England; died Dec. 23, 1652, in Boston, Mass. ; married

(i), about 161 3, in England, Elizabeth Horricks, who died about

1631, in Boston, Lincolnshire, England; married (2), April 25,

1632, in Boston, England, Sarah (Hankredge), widow of Wil-

liam Story, born 1601, in England; died May 27, 1676, in Bos-

ton, Mass. She married (3), Aug. 26, 1656, in Boston, Rev.

Richard Mather.



ANCESTRAL LINES. 1

3

He had 6 children by his second wife. Seaborn,^ his eldest

child, married Dorothy^ Bradstreet.

John Cotton was graduated at Trinity College, Cambridge,

taking his degree of A. M. in 1606. He remained in Cambridge

until 16 1
3 as Fellow, Head Lecturer and Dean of Emmanuel

College. He then became minister of St. Botolph's Church,

in Boston, Lincolnshire, and remained there for twenty years.

He emigrated to New England in the Griffin, arriving in Boston,

Mass., Sept. 4, 1633, where he was associated with John Wilson,

Pastor, as Teacher of the First Church from the time of his arri-

val until his death, and was one of the most famous ministers in

the colony. He was Preacher to the Artillery Company in 165 1,

and the first (known) Preacher of the Election sermon. He was

one of the founders of Harvard College. His house stood on

Tremont street, nearly opposite Court street. He was buried in

the King's Chapel Burying-ground.

Seaborn^ Cotton was born at sea, and baptized Sept. 8,

1633, in Boston ; died April 20, 1686, in Hampton, N. H. ; mar-

ried (i), June 14, 1654, in Andover, Dorothy^ Bradstreet, born

in Cambridge or Ipswich, about 1635 or 1636; died Feb. 26,

1671/2, in Hampton; married (2), July 9, 1673, "by Major

Denison," Prudence (Wade), widow of Dr. Anthony Crosby, of

Rowley, and daughter of Jonathan Wade, of Ipswich.

He had 1 1 children by his first wife and 2 by his second.

John,3 his third child and eldest son, married Anne^ Lake.

Seaborn Cotton was graduated from Harvard College in 165 1.

He preached in various places until 1660, when he was ordained

minister of the church at Hampton, N. H., and remained there

until his death. He was Preacher to the Artillery Company in

Boston in 1672. Pie was "esteemed a thorough scholar and an

able preacher."

JoHN^ Cotton was born May 8, 1658, in Hampton, N. II.;

died March 27, 1710, in Hampton; married Aug. 17, 1686, in
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Boston, Anne^ Lake, bom Oct. 12, 1663, in Boston ;
died March

29, 1737, in Brookline. She married (2), Rev. Increase Mather,

whose first wife was Maria, daughter of John' Cotton.

They had 9 children. Dorothy, their third child and second

daughter, married Nathaniel* Gookin.

John Cotton was graduated from Harvard College 1678. He

preached at Hampton and elsewhere for several years, but de-

clined to become Pastor of the Hampton church until 1696, when

he finally accepted the call. He was ordained Nov. 19, and re-

mained in office until his death.

TYNG.

Edward' Tyng was born in 1610, in Dunstable, England;

died Dec. 27, 1681,* in Dunstable, Mass.; married about 1639,

Mary , born in England; died 1702 in Dunstable. Her

will was probated May 29, 1702.

They had 10 children. Hannah,^ the eldest child, married

Habijah^ Savage.

Edward Tyng bought land in Boston, Sept. 13, 1636, then

called "a merchant from London." He was also called a brewer.

He was a large real estate owner in Boston, and with four others

bousrht land on the Kennebec in 1661. He held the offices of

Constable, Selectman and Town Treasurer in Boston ; he was

Commissary of the forces in 1645 ; Deputy 166 1-2, and Assist-

ant 1668-80. He joined the Artillery Company in 1642, and

was successively Ensign, Lieutenant and Captain. He held a

Colonel's commission, and the General Court appointed him

Major General in 1679. His house stood on State street, cor-

ner of Merchant's Row.

SAVAGE.

Thomas,' son of William Savage, blacksmith, of Taunton,

Somerset, England, was born about 1608, in England ; died

* Sewell gives his age 8i. The above date is taken from his gravestone.
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Feb. 15, 1681/2, in Boston; married (i), about 1631, Faith

Hutchinson, baptized Aug. 14, 16 17, in Alford, Lincolnshire,

England; died Feb. 20, 165 1/2, in Boston; married (2), Sept.

15, 1652, in Boston, Mary, daughter of Rev. Zachariah Symmes,

of Charlestown. She married (2), Anthony Stoddard.

He had 7 children by his first wife and 11 by his second.

Habijah,^ his eldest child, married Hannah^ Tyng.

Thomas Savage had been apprenticed at Merchants Tailors in

London. He came to America in the Planter, sailing from

London April 2, 1635, "age 27." Bradstreet's Journal, under

date of Feb. 15, 168 1/2, says, "Thomas Savage died very sud-

denly, age ']6!' He was admitted into the church in Boston,

Jan. 3, 1635/6. He left Boston at the time of the Anti-

nomian troubles, and was one of the purchasers of Aquidneck,

Rhode Island, March 7, 1637/8. He soon returned to Boston,

where he became a prosperous merchant. He held the offices

of Town Clerk, and Selectman in 1652, and was one of the

founders of the Old South Church, 1669. He was the fourth

signer of the Roll of the Artillery Company, but his name is not

on the charter, as he was disarmed when he left Boston. He
became however the first Orderly Sergeant, and was promi-

nently identified with the Company for forty-five years. He
was Deputy to the General Court for many years, Speaker of the

House, and Assistant in 1680-81 ; he was commissioned Major

of the Massachusetts forces in King Philip's war, and was espe-

cially prominent in the military affairs of the colony. In the

Book of Possessions his house and garden lot are given as be-

tween Hanover and North streets, at the corner of Fleet street.

In 1636, at a general meeting of the richer inhabitants, he gave

vs. towards the maintenance of a free school-master for the

youth. He was buried in King's Chapel Burying-ground.

Habijah^ Savage was born Aug. i, 1638, in Boston; died

in 1668 or 1669, while on trade in the Barbadoes ; married May
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8, 1 66 1, in Boston, Hannah Tyng, born March 7, 1640, in

Boston ; died Oct. 29, 1688, in Cambridge. She married (2),

Daniel^ Gookin.

They had 4 children. The third and fourth were twins, and

one of these, Hannah,^ married Rev. Nathaniel^ Gookin.

Habijah Savage was graduated from Harvard College in 1659.

He joined the Artillery Company in 1665, and was "Captain of

a company."

HUTCHINSON.

Susan,' wife of Edward Hutchinson, who died in 1632, in

England, came from Alford, Lincolnshire, to America about

1636. Six out of her eleven children also emigrated at or be-

fore this time. She apparently followed the fortunes of her

daughter Wheelwright, and went with her to Wells, Maine,

where she died about 1642. William,^ her eldest child, married

Ann Marbury.

William^ Hutchinson was baptized Aug. 14, 1586, in Al-

ford, Lincolnshire, England; died in 1642, in Rhode Island;

married in England, Ann, daughter of Francis and Bridget

(Dryden) Marbury, baptized July 20, 1591, in Alford; killed

by the Indians, 1643, not far from New York.

They had 14 children. Faith, ^ their fourth child and second

daughter, married Thomas' Savage.

William Hutchinson emigi-ated in 1634, and was admitted

into the First Church in Boston, Oct. 8 of that year. In Boston

he was Selectman and Deputy to the General Court. His wife

was the famous leader of the Antinomian faction, and after trial,

was convicted of heresy, and both were banished from the

colony in 1638. He was one of the purchasers of Aquidneck

(Rhode Island), March 7, 1637/8, and became Treasurer, Assist-

ant and Judge (Governor) of that colony. After his death his

wife removed to the Dutch colony in New York.
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BROWN.

John' Brown was born in 1584, in England; died April 10,

1662, in Swansea; married in England, Dorothy , born in

1584, in England; died Jan. 27, 1673/4, in Swansea.

They had 3 children. Mary,^ the only daughter, married

Thomas' Willet.

John Brown was prominent in the Plymouth colony, having

known the refugees in Leyden, when in his younger days he

travelled on the continent. He was living in Duxbury in 1636
;

in Taunton in 1643, but soon removed to Swansea. He was

Assistant seventeen years ; served as one of the Commissioners

of the United Colonies twelve years, and on the Council of War
three years. He was one of the lessees of Kennebec trade in

1649.

WILLET.

Thomas' Willet was born in 1610, in England; died Aug.

3, 1674, in Swansea; married (i), July 6, 1636, in Plymouth,

Mary^ Brown, born in England ; died Jan. 8, 1668/9, "^ Swan-

sea ; married (2), Sept. 19, 1671, in , Joanna (Boyse),

widow of Rev. Peter Prudden.

He had 13 children by his first wife. Esther,^ his seventh

child and fifth daughter, married Josiah' Flynt.

Thomas Willet came to America about 1632. He settled

in Plymouth, but afterwards lived in Rehoboth and Swansea.

He was one of the Plymouth committee in 1646 ; Captain of

the Plymouth Company in 1647 ; Surveyor of Highways in

1650; Assistant 1651-64. When the English conquered New
York, he accompanied them and became the first Mayor of the

city in 1665, and held other offices there. He was one of the

lessees of Kennebec trade in 1649, ^^^ had command of the

Plymouth colony trading house there for some years.
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FLYNT.

Henry' Flynt was born in 1607, in Matlock, Derbyshire,

England; died April 27, 1668, in Braintree ; married about

1644, Margery^ (Hoar), widow of John Matthews, who died in

England ; she was born in Gloucester, England ; she died March

10, 1686/7, i" Braintree. They were buried in the Hancock

Cemetery, Braintree (now Quincy).

They had 10 children. Josiah,^ the eldest child, married

Esther^ Willet.

Henry Flynt came to New England, Feb. 2, 1635/6. He
was ordained Teacher, as colleague to Mr. Thompson, Pastor, of

the Braintree church, March 17, 1639/40, and remained there

until his death. He was Preacher to the Artillery Company,

Boston, in 1657. His epitaph says, " He had the character of a

gentleman remarkable for his piety, learning, wisdom and fidelity

in his office." That of his wife Margery says, " She was a

gentlewoman of piety, prudence, and peculiarly accomplished for

instructing young gentlewomen, many being sent to her from

other towns, especially from Boston. They descended from

ancient and good families in England."

JosiAH^ Flynt was born Aug. 24, 1645, in Braintree; died

Sept. 16, 1680, in Dorchester ; married Jan. 24, 167 1/2, in
,

Esther^ Willet, born July 6, 1647, "^ Plymouth; died July 26,

1737, in Braintree.

They had 6 children. Dorothy,^ the fifth child and second

daughter, married Edmund^ Quincy.

Josiah Flynt was graduated from Harvard College in 1664;

ordained Pastor of the First Church in Dorchester, Dec. 27,

167 1, and remained there until his death. He was Preacher to

the Artillery Company in Boston in 1677.
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The following" epitaph is on his tomb (No. ^6) in the First

Burying-place in Dorchester

:

HERE LYES INTERRED Y CORPSE OF

M^. JOSIAH FLINT

LATE PASTOR TO Y CHURCH IN

DORCHESTER AGED 35 YEARS DEC

SEPTr. Y is, 16 80.

A MAN OF GOD HE WAS, SO GREAT, SO GOOD,

HIS HIGHEST WORTH WAS HARDLY UNDERSTOOD

SO MUCH OF GOD & CHRIST IN HIM DID DWELL.

IN GRACE & HOLYNESS HE DID EXCELL.

AN HONOR & AN ORNAMENT THEREBY.

BOTH TO Y CHURCH & Y MINISTRY

MOST ZEALOUS IN Y WORKS OF REFORMATION

TO SAVE THIS SELF DESTROYING GENERATION

WITH COURAGE STROVE GAINST ALL THIS PEOPLE'S SIN

HE SPENT HIS STRENGTH HIS LIFE HIS SOUL THEREIN

CONSUM,D WIH HOLY ZEAL OR GOD FOR WHOME

HE L1V,D & DY,D A KIND OF MARTYRDOME

IF MEN WILL NOT LAMENT THEIR HEARTES NOT BREAKE

NO WONDER THIS LAMENTING STONE DOTH SPEAKE

HIS TOMB STONE CRYS REPENT & SOULS TO SAVE

DOTH PREACH REPENTANCE FROM HIS VERY GRAVE

GAINST SINNERS DOTH AS LASTING RECORD LYE

THIS MONUMENT TO HIS BLESD MEMORY

" PsAL. 112. 6. pROV. 10. 7."

^
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HOAR.

Joanna' (Hinksman) Hoar was the widow of Charles Hoar,

Sheriff of the City of Gloucester, Gloucestershire, England, who

died in Gloucester in 1638. She came to America with five

children about 1640; died Dec. 21, 1661, in Braintree. Her

eldest daughter, Margery,^ married Henry' Flynt. Her young-

est child, Joanna,^ married Edmund^ Quincy, and her son, Leon-

ard,^ was President of Harvard College, 1672-5.

GOOKIN.

Daniel' Gookin was baptized Oct. 28, 1582, in Ripple, Kent,

England; died in England; married Jan. 31, 1608/9, ""* Can-

terbury, England, Marye Bird.

They had 3 children.

He sailed for Virginia, July 2, 162 1, but returned to England

in the summer of 1622, and there is no evidence that he ever

came back.

Daniel^ Gookin was born in 16 12, in Ripple, Kent; died

March 19, 1686/7, in Cambridge; married (i), , about

whom nothing is known; married (2), in Nov., 1639, in St.

Sepulchre, London, Mary Dolling, born in 161 8; died about

1684, in Cambridge. (Their marriage intention reads, "Nov.

II, 1639, Daniel Gookin, Gentleman, of the Parish of St.

Sepulchre, London, a widower, age about 27, and Mary Dol-

ling, of St. Dunstan's in the West, spinster, age about 21, her

parents both dead.") He married (3), in 1684 or '85, Hannah^

(Tyng), widow of Habijah^ Savage.

He had 9 children by his second wife. Elizabeth,^ his eldest

child, married (i). Rev. John^ Eliot, who died Oct. 13, 1668,

and (2), Edmund^ Quincy. Nathaniel,^ his youngest child and

fifth son, married Hannah^ Savage.
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Daniel Gookin no doubt came to Virginia with his father in

162 1. In 1630 he conveyed land on behalf of his father, in

Virginia. He came to Boston, arriving May 20, 1644. He
lived for a time in Roxbury, where he was one of the founders

of the Roxbury Free School, now the Roxbury Latin School,

but removed to Cambridge in 1648.

He was Captain of the military company in Cambridge

;

Major of the Middlesex regiment, and in 1681 was appointed

Major General of the colony, the last one under the old charter.

He was Selectman in Cambridge, Deputy to the General Court,

Speaker of the House, and Assistant from 1657 until his death,

except in 1676, when he was turned out for befriending the

praying Indians. He was Superintendent of all the Indians
;

one of the Licensers of the printing press in Cambridge, and

one of the foremost defenders of the chartered rights of the

colony. He was sent on important missions to England, and

was for forty years in active public life. He left no estate, and

his widow was in such indigent circumstances that ;^io was

bestowed upon her.

Nathaniel^ Gookin was born Oct, 22, 1656, in Cambridge;

died Aug. 7, 1692, in Cambridge ; married about 1686, Hannah^

Savage, born Aug. 27, 1667, in Boston; died May 14, 1702, in

Cambridge.

They had 3 children. Nathaniel,-* the eldest child, married

Dorothy* Cotton. Hannah,'^ the third child and only daughter,

married (i), Aug. 10, 17 10, Vincent Carter, and (2), Richard

Kent. Her daughter, Hannahs Carter, married Patrick' Tracy

as his first wife.

Nathaniel Gookin was graduated from Harvard College in

1675, and was also a Fellow of the College. He was associ-

ated with Rev. Uriah Oakes in the First Church in Cambridge.

He was ordained Pastor of that church Nov. 15, 1682, and re-

mained until his death.
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Nathaniel^ Gookin was born April 15, 1687, in Cambridge
;

died Aug. 25, 1734, in Hampton, N. H. ; married Dec. 21,

1 710, in Hampton, Dorothy^ Cotton, born July 16, 1693, in

Hampton ; died May 12, 1748, in Kingston, N. H.

They had 13 children. Hannah,5 their eighth child and

second daughter, married Patrick' Tracy.

Nathaniel Gookin was graduated from Harvard College in

1703. He began to preach at twenty years of age, and was

settled over the church in Hampton from Nov. 15, 1710, until

his death. His epitaph says, " He was a Judicious Divine, a

celebrated Preacher, a most Vigilant and faithful Pastor, a Bright

ornament of learning and Religion, and an Excellent Pattern of

Piety and Charity and Hospitality."

OUINCY.

Edmund,' son of Edmund and Ann (Palmer) Quincy, was

baptized May 30, 1602, in Wigsthorpe, Northamptonshire, En-

gland ; died Dec, 1635, or early in Jan., 1636, in Braintree
;

married July 14, 1623, in Achurch, near Wigsthorpe, Judith

Pares, born in England; died March 29, 1654, in Boston. She

married (2), Moses Paine, and (3), Robert Hull.

Edmund and Judith Quincy had 2 children. Judith,' baptized

Sept. 3, 1626, in Achurch; Edmund,- baptized "elsewhere in

schism."

Edmund' Quincy came to America in 1628, but returned to

England not long after, and came again with his family, arriv-

ing Sept. 4, 1633, in the Griffin. He was Deputy to the

General Court in 1634.

Edmund" Quincy was born in Achurch in 1627/8 ; died Jan.

7, 1697/8, in Braintree; married (i), July 26, 1648, in Brain-

tree, Joanna' Hoar, baptized in June, 1624, in Gloucester, En-

gland ; died May 16, 1680, in Braintree; married (2), Dec. 8,



ANCESTRAL LINES. 2$

1 680, in Braintree, Elizabeth^ (Gookin) Eliot, baptized March

30, 1645, in Roxbury ; died Nov. 30, 1700, in Braintree.

He had 1 1 children by his first wife, and 3 by his second.

Edmimd,^ his fifth son and eldest child by his second wife, mar-

ried Dorothy^ Flynt.

Edmund- Ouincy was Deputy to the General Court five years
;

Member of the Council for the Safety of the People in 1689 ;

Lieutenant Colonel of the Suffolk regiment, and eminent in the

military service of the colony.

Edmund^ Quincy was born Oct. 14, 168 1, in Braintree; died

Feb. 23, 1737/8, in London, England; married Nov. 20, 1701,

in Dorchester, Dorothy^ Flynt, born May ii, 1678, in Dorches-

ter; died Aug. 31, 1737, in Braintree.

They had 5 children. Dorothy,'' the fourth child and second

daughter, married Edward-* Jackson.

Edmund^ Quincy was graduated from Harvard College in

1699. Was Representative to the General Court 1713 and '14;

one of the Council for many years
;
Justice of the Superior

Court 1718, until his death; Colonel of the Suffolk regiment.

In 1737, in the cause of the Province, he was sent to London,

where he died of small-pox.

BAKER.

Thomas' Baker* was born in 1608, in England; died Jan.

28, 1683/4, in Roxbury. John Eliot says, " iimo. 30, 1683/4,

old, blind, godly father Baker was buried." He married Eliza-

beth , who died Aug. 6, 1685, in Roxbury.

They had 6 children. Elizabeth,^ his eldest child, married

Jonathan^ Jackson, and his daughter Sarah^ married his brother

Sebas Jackson.

* Savage says lie was the son of John, of Ipswich, Mass., but proof of this

has not been found.
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Thomas Baker was an early resident of Roxbury, where he

plied his trade as a miller. He was buried in the Eustis Street

Burying-ground, where his gravestone is still to be seen.

SALTER.

William' Salter was born in 1607, in England; died Aug.

10, 1675, in Boston; married Mary , who was living in

1682.

They had 9 children. Jabez,^ the fifth child and third son,

married Elizabeth .

William Salter was admitted into the church in Boston, Sept.

20, 1635. By the Book of Possessions his house and garden

were on Frog Lane (now Boylston street), and he also owned

part of Spectacle Island. He was a shoemaker by trade. For

many years he kept the prison, and he was one of the witnesses

to the will of Mrs. Hibbens, who was hung as a witch. He was

one of the founders of the Old South Church in 1669. In 1636,

at a general meeting of the richer inhabitants, he gave iiii.y.

towards the maintenance of a free-school master for the youth.

Jabez^ Salter was born Sept., 1647, in Boston ; died Dec.

31, 1720, in Boston; married Elizabeth , born Nov. 1 1,

1653, in Boston (this date is on her gravestone in King's Chapel

Burying-ground); died Oct. 29, 1726, in Boston. (She may

have been the daughter of Richard and Jane Critchley, who,

according to the Boston records had a daughter Elizabeth, born

Nov. II, 1653.)

They had 10 children. Mary,^ their second child and second

daughter, married Jonathan^ Jackson.

Jabez Salter was a blacksmith, and also dealt largely in real

estate. He held offices in the town as Hogreeve and Consta-

ble. He joined the Artillery Company in 1674, and was Fourth

Sergeant in 1684. He lived on Fish (now North) street.
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TRACY.

Patrick' Tracy was born in 1711, in Ireland ; died Feb. 28,

1789, in Newburyport ; married (i), Jan. 25, 1742/3, in New-

bury, Hannah Carter, baptized March 9, 17 17/18, in Charles-

town; died March 27, 1746, in Newbury; married (2), July 25,

1749, in Newbury, Hannah^ Gookin, born Feb. 7, 1723/4, in

Hampton, N. H.; died Aug. 20, 1756, in Newbury; married

(3), March 25, 1773, in Newbury, Mary ( ), widow of

Michael Dalton, born in 1713; died Dec. 10, 1791, in New-

buryport.

He had 2 children by his first wife and 3 by his second.

Hannah,^ his youngest child and second daughter, married Jon-

athan5 Jackson.

Patrick Tracy came to America as a sailor, but soon rose to

be a ship master, whence his title of Captain. He became a

successful merchant, and owned several large estates in New-

bury and Newburyport.

JACKSON.

Edward,' son of Christopher and Susan (Johnson) Jackson,

was baptized Feb. 3, 1604/5, i^ St. Dunstan's Church, Stepney,

London; died June 17, 1691, in Little Cambridge (Newton);

married (i), in England, Frances , who died Oct. 5, 1648,

in Cambridge (this is the accepted theory, though she is regis-

tered as a daughter of Edward Jackson) ; married (2), March 14,

1649, in Cambridge, Elizabeth (Newgate), widow of Rev. John

Oliver, and daughter of John and Lydia Newgate, of Boston,

I baptized Jan. i, 1617/18, in Southwark, Surrey, England; died

Sept. 30, 1709, in Newton.

He had 8 children by his first wife, and 6 by his second.

Jonathan,^ his seventh child and fourth son, married Elizabeth^

Baker.

/
/
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Edward Jackson came to America in 1643, ^^^ settled in

Newton, then a part of Cambridge. He was prominent in pub-

lic life ; Selectman in Cambridge ; for many years a Deputy, and

served on many special committees in the town and General

Court. He took an active interest in Harvard College, and

joined the Apostle Eliot in his ministry to the Indians.

Jonathan^ Jackson was born about 1641, in London; died

Aug. 28, 1693, in Boston; married (i), about 1668, Elizabeth^

Baker, born Oct. 2, 1641, in Roxbury ; died Dec. 13, 1681, in

Boston ; married (2), Mary .

He had 5 children by his first wife. Jonathan,' his third child

and eldest son, married Mary' Salter.

Jonathan Jackson settled in Boston, where he engaged in

trade and is spoken of in deeds as " shopkeeper." He lived on

the west side of Kilby street, not far from State street.

Jonathan' Jackson was born Dec. 28, 1672, in Boston ; died

May 9, 1736, in Boston; married June 26, 1700, in Boston,

Mary' Salter, born Aug. 28, 1672, in Boston; died in 1762, in

Boston. Her will was proved Jan. 8, 1762.

They had 7 children. Edward,'' the sixth child and fourth

son, married Dorothy Quincy.

Jonathan Jackson was a brazier by trade, but became an emi-

nent merchant and manufacturer. He dealt largely in real

estate in and around Boston. He owned cider mills, grist mills,

fulling mills and slitting mills in Milton. He held the offices

of Tythingman and Overseer of the Poor in Boston, and was

Treasurer of the First Church. He lived on the south side of

Court street, not far from Tremont street.

Edward* Jackson was born Feb. 26, 1707/8, in Boston ; died

in June, 1757, in Boston; married Dec. 7, 1738, in Boston,

Dorothy' Quincy, born Jan. 4, 1709/10, in Braintree ; died in



ANCESTRAL LINES. 2/

1762, in Boston. Her estate was administered upon Aug. 2,

1762.

They had 2 children. Jonathan,s the second child and only

son, married Hannah^ Tracy. Their daughter Mary married

Oliver Wendell.

Edward Jackson was graduated from Harvard College in

1726. He was a brazier by trade and carried on the mills of

his father, and was also engaged in commerce and ship building.

He held the town offices of Constable and Purchaser of grain.

For further particulars of the Jackson family see " A Memoir

of Dr. James Jackson," by James Jackson Putnam.
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TRACY-JACKSON.

FIFTH GENERATION.

*Jonathans Jackson was born June 5, 1743, in Boston ; died

March 5, 1810, in Boston; married (i), Jan. 3, 1767, in Salem,

*Sarah, daughter of *Thomas and *Mary (Woodbridge) Bar-

nard, of Salem, born Jan. 31, 174 1/2, in Newbury; died June

22, 1770, in Newburyport. He married (2), June i, 1772, in

Hampton Falls, N. H., *Hannah^ Tracy, born April 24, 1755,

in Newbury; died April 28, 1797, in Charlestown.

Children :

i. *Edward.^ (See Introduction, and Publications of the Essex

Institute, Vol. xiii.)

ii. *Robert, March 4, 1773 ; died May 28, 1800, in Philadel-

phia ; unmarried.

1 iii. *Henry, Jan. 12, 1774.

2 iv. *Charles, May 31, 1775.

3 V. *Hannah, July 2, 1776.

4 vi. *James, Oct. 2, 1777.

5 vii. *Sarah, June 26, 1779.

6 viii. *Patrick Tracy, Aug. 14, 1780.

ix, *Harriet, Jan. 20, 1782 ; died Aug. 13, 1849, in Boston; un-

married.

7 X. *Mary, Oct. 3, 1783.
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SIXTH GENERATION.

1

*Henry^ Jackson was born Jan. 12, 1774, in Newburyport
;

died Dec. 8, 1806, in Salem; married in Oct., 1799, in Exeter,

N. H., * Hannah, daughter of *Samuel and *Anna (Woodbury)

Swett, born Oct. 11, 1772, in Marblehead ; died Dec. 22, 1850,

in Boston. The marriage intention of " Henry Jackson and

Hannah Swett of Exeter," was published Sept. 7, 1799, in

Boston.

Children :

8 i. *Mary Wendell/ m. *Samuel Woodbury Swett.

9 ii. *John Barnard Swett, m. *Emily Jane Andrews.

10 iii. *Henry, m. *Lavinia Whitney.

*Charles^ Jackson was born May 31, 1775, in Newburyport

;

died Dec. 13, 1855, in Boston; married (i), Nov. 20, 1799, in

Beverly, *Amelia, daughter of *Joseph and *Elizabeth (Cabot)

Lee, of Salem, born Aug. 7, 1777, in Beverly; died Dec. 8,

1808, in Boston; married (2), Dec. 31, 1809, in Salem, *Fanny,

daughter of *John and *Hannah (Dodge) Cabot, of Beverly, born

Jan. 9, 1780, in Beverly; died Feb. 15, 1868, in Boston.

Child by first wife :

i. *Elizabeth Lee, 7 died young.

Children by second wife :

11 ii. *Fanny Cabot, m. *Charles Gushing Paine.

12 iii. *Charles, m. *Susan Cabot? Jackson. [See 22.]

13 iv. *Lucy Cabot, m. *John Torrey Morse.

14 V. *Amelia Lee, m. *01iver Wendell Holmes,

vi. *Marianne Cabot, died unmarried.
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3

*Hannah' Jackson was born July 2, 1776, in Newburyport

;

died May 10, 181 5, in Boston ; married Nov. 2, 1798, in Boston,

*Francis Cabot, son of *John and *Susan (Cabot) Lowell, born

April 7, 1775, in Newburyport ; died Aug. 10, 1817, in Boston.

Children (Lowell)

:

15 i. *John,7 m. *Georgina Margaret Amory.

16 ii. *Susan Cabot, m. *John Amory Lowell.

17 iii. *Francis Cabot, m. *Mary Lowell Gardner,

iv. *Edward Jackson, died unmarried.

*James^ Jackson was born Oct. 2, 1777, in Newburyport;

died Aug. 27, 1867, in Boston; married (i), Oct. 2, 1801, in

Beverly, *Elizabeth, daughter of *Andrew and *Lydia (Dodge)

Cabot, of Beverly, born in 1776, probably in Beverly; died Nov.

10, 1817, in Boston; married (2), Dec. 24, 1818, in Boston,

*Sarah Cabot, sister of his first wife, baptized Oct. 24, 1779, in

Beverly; died Sept. 27, 1861, in Boston.

Children, by first wife :

i. *Edward,7 died in infancy,

ii. *James, died young,

iii. *Edward C, died in infancy.

18 iv. *Elizabeth Cabot, m. *Charles Gideon Putnam.

v. *James, died unmarried.

19 vi. *Lydia Cabot, m. *Charles Storer Storrow.

20 vii. *Harriet, m. *George Richards Minot.

21 viii. *Francis Henry, m. *Sarah Boott.

22 ix. *Susan Cabot, m. *Charles7 Jackson. [See 12.]

*Sarah^ Jackson was born June 26, 1779, in Newburyport;

died Jan. 29, 1809, in Boston ; married *John Gardner, of whom
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1

nothing further is known, except that he appointed P. T. Jack-

son as guardian of his children, July 23, 1810.

Children (Gardner) :

i. *Sarah Jackson, 7 died unmarried.

ii. *John Adams, died unmarried,

iii. *Joseph Henry, died unmarried,

iv. *Jonathan Jackson, died unmarried.

V. *Samuel, died unmarried.

6

*Patrick Tracy^ Jackson was born Aug. 14, 1780, in New-

buryport ; died Sept. 12, 1847, in Beverly; married Nov. i,

1 8 10, in Boston, *Lydia, daughter of *Andrew and *Lydia

(Dodge) Cabot, of Beverly, born May 8, 1787, in Beverly ; died

May 31, 1869, in Boston.

Children

:

23 i. *Anna Cabot,7 m. *Charles Russell Lowell.

24 ii. *Sarah Cabot, m. *William Channing Russel.

iii. *Susan Cabot, died young.

25 iv. * Patrick Tracy, m. *Susan Mary Loring.

26 V. *Hannah Lowell, m. *Samuel Cabot.

27 vi. *Catherine Cabot, m. *John Osgood Stone,

vii. *Eleanor, died unmarried.

viii. *Sophia, died young.

ix. Edward.

*Mary^ Jackson was born Oct. 3, 1783, in Newburyport

;

died June i, i860, in Brookline ; married June 21, 1809, in Bos-

ton, *Henry, son of *Joseph and ^Elizabeth (Cabot) Lee, of

Beverly, born Feb. 4, 1782, in Beverly; died Feb. 8, 1867, in

Boston.
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Children (Lee)

:

i. *Mary Cabot,7 died in infancy.

28 ii. *Mary Cabot, m. *George Higginson.

29 iii. *Henry, m, Elizabeth Perkins Cabot.

30 iv, *Elizabeth Cabot, m. *Charles Eliot Ware.

31 V. *Francis L, m, *Sarah Mary Wilson.

32 vi. Harriet Jackson, m. *Samuel Torrey Morse.

SEVENTH GENERATION.

8

*Mary Wendell^ Jackson {Henry,^ Jonathan^) married

*Samuel Woodbury Swett.

Children (Swett) :

i. *Stephen,^ died young,

ii. *Henry Jackson, died unmarried,

iii. *George Woodbury, died unmarried.

9

*JoHN Barnard Swett^ Jackson {Henry,^ Jonathan^) mar-

ried *Emily Jane Andrews.

Children :

33 i. Henry ,^ m. Lucy Woods Rice.

34 ii. Robert Tracy, m. Fanny Esther Roberts.

10

*Henry7 Jackson {Henry,^ Jonathan^) married *Lavinia

Whitney.

Child

:

35 i. *Henry,^ m. *Mary Anna Walters.

I
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11

*Fanny Cabot7 Jackson {Charles,^ Jonathan^) married

*Charles Gushing Paine.

Children (Paine)

:

36 i. Charles Jackson,^ m. *Julia Bryant.

37 ii. *William dishing, m. Hannah Hathaway Perry.

38 iii. Robert Treat, m. *Lydia Williams Lyman.

iv. *Frances Jackson, died unmarried.

V. Sarah Cushing.

vi. Marianne.

vii. *Sumner, fell in the Civil War.

viii. Helen.

ix. *Cary, died in infancy.

12

*Charles7 Jackson {Charles^ Joftathan^) married *Susan

Cabof Jackson. [See 22.]

Children

:

39 i. *Susan Cabot,^ m. *George McKean Folsom. [See 55.]

40 ii. Charles Cabot, m. Frances EUzabeth Appleton, [See 56.]

iii. Marian Cabot.

iv. Frank.

13

*LucY Cabot=' Jackson {Charles,^ Jonathan^) married *John

Torrey Morse.

Children (Morse)

:

41 i. John Torrey,^ m. Fanny Hovey.

ii. Charles Jackson.

iii. Eben Rollins, m. Marion Ronaldson Steedman.

14

*Amelia Lee7 Jackson {CJiarles,^ Jonathan'^) married *01iver

Wendell Holmes.
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Children (Holmes)

:

i. Oliver Wendell,^ m. Fanny Dixwell.

ii. *Amelia Jackson, m. *Turner Sargent.

42 iii. *Edward Jackson, m. Henrietta Goddard Wigglesworth.

15

*John7 Lowell {Hannah,^ Jonathan^) married *Georgina

Margaret Amory.

Children (Lowell)

:

i. *Georgina Amory ,^ died young,

ii. *Anna Cabot, died in infancy.

16

*SusAN Cabot7 Lowell {Hannah,^ Jonathan^) married *John

Amory Lowell.

Children (Lowell)

:

43 i. *Susan Cabot, ^ m. *Williani Sohier.

44 ii. *John, m. *Lucy Buckminster Emerson.

17

*Francis Cabot'' Lowell {Hannah,^ Jofiatkan^) married

*Mary Lowell Gardner.

Children (Lowell)

:

i. *Francis Cabot,^ died young.

45 ii. *George Gardner, m. Mary Ellen Parker.

46 iii. Mary, m. Algernon Coolidge.

iv. Georgina.

47 V. *Edward Jackson, m. (i), *Mary Wolcott Goodrich; m. (2),

^Elizabeth Gilbert Jones.

18

*Elizabeth Cabot? Jackson {James,^ Jofiathan^) married

*Charles Gideon Putnam.
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Children (Putnam) :

i, Elizabeth Cabot.^

ii. *Sarah, died young,

iii. Anna Cabot.

48 iv. Charles Pickering, m. Lucy Washburn.

49 V. James Jackson, m. Marian Cabot.

19

*Lydia Cabot7 Jackson {James, ^ Jonathan^) married *Charles

Storer Storrow.

Children (Storrow)

:

50 i. *James Jackson,^ m. (i), *Annie Maria Perry; m. (2)*

*Anne Amory Dexter,

ii. *Ann Louisa, died young.

51 iii. Charles, m. (i), *Martha Robinson Cabot; m. (2), Mary

Agnes Kelley.

iv. *Samuel, fell in the Civil War.

V. *Sarah Phipps, died young,

vi. *Catherine Goddard, died in infancy,

vii. Lydia Jackson, m. *Eben Dale.

20

*Harriet7 Jackson {James,^ Jonathan^) married *George

Richards Minot.

Children (Minot)

:

i, Louisa Sedgwick.^

ii. Harriet Jackson,

iii. *Sarah Cabot, died unmarried,

iv. Mary.

52 V. *George Richards, m. Agnes Olney.

vi. Elizabeth Cabot.

53 vii. James Jackson, m. *Elizabeth Whitney,

viii. * Francis, died unmarried.
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21

*Francis Henry7 Jackson i^Janies^ Jonat/tan^) married

*Sarah Boott.

Children

:

54 i. *James,^ m. Rebecca Nelson Borland,

ii. Elizabeth, m. *Henry Winsor,

22

*SusAN Cabot' Jackson {James,'' Jonathan^) married

*Charles7 Jackson. [See I2.]

Children (Jackson)

:

55 i. *Susan Cabot,^ m. ^George McKean Folsom. [See 39.]

56 ii, Charles Cabot, m. Frances EHzabeth Appleton. [See 40.]

iii. Marian Cabot.

iv. Frank.

23

*Anna Cabot' Jackson {Patrick T.,^ Jonat/ian^) married

*Charles Russell Lowell.

Children (Lowell)

:

i. *Anna Cabot,^ m. *Henry E. Woodbury.

57 ii- *Charles Russell, m. *Josephine Shaw.

58 iii. Harriet, m. George Putnam.

iv. *James Jackson, fell in the Civil War.

24

*Sarah Cabot' Jackson {Patrick T'.,^ Jotiathaff>) married

*William Channing Russel.

Children (Russel)

:

i. *William,* died in infancy.

ii. *Lucy Ellery, died unmarried,

iii. Sophia Jackson, m. *William Sharman.

iv. *Edward, died in infancy.

V. *Cabot Jackson, fell in the Civil War.
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25

*Patrick TracV Jackson {Patrick T.,^ Jonathaii^) married

*Susan Mary Loring.

Children :

59 i. Patrick Tracy,^ m. Eleanor Baker Gray,

ii. Charles Loring.

iii. Anna Pierce,

iv. Ernest.

26

*Hannah Lowell? Jackson {Patrick T.,^ Jonatlian^) mar-

ried *Samuel Cabot.

Children (Cabot)

:

*A son/ died at birth.

Lilla, m. Thomas Sergeant Perry.

*Samuel, m, Helen Augusta Nichols.

Arthur Tracy, m. Susan Shattuck.

*James Jackson, died unmarried.

Helen Jackson, m. Charles Almy.

Guy Chilton.

Godfrey Lowell, m. Maria Buckminster Moors.

*Russel Jackson, died in infancy.

27

*Catherine Cabot? Jackson {Patrick T.^ Jonathan^) mar-

ried *John Osgood Stone.

Children (Stone) :

i. Annie.^

ii. Ellen Jackson,

iii. *Robert, died young.

64 iv, Sarah Jackson, m. Edwin Morgan Grinnell.

V. *John, died in infancy.

28

*Mary Cabot7 Lee {Mary,^ Jonatlian^) married *George

Higginson.
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Children (Higginson)

:

65 i. George,* m. *Elizabeth Barker.

66 ii. Henry Lee, m. Ida Agassiz.

67 iii. James Jackson, m. Margaret Bethune Gracie.

68 iv. Mary Lee, m. *Samuel Parkman Blake.

69 V. Francis Lee, m. (i), Julia Borland ; m. (2), Corina Shattuck.

29

*Henry7 Lee {Marj,^ Jonathan^) married Elizabeth Perkins

Cabot.

Children (Lee)

:

70 i. Elizabeth Perkins,^ m. Frederick Cheever Shattuck.

ii, *Henry, died unmarried.

iii. *Clara, died unmarried,

iv. Elliot Cabot.

71 V. George, m. Eva Ballerini.

vi. *Margaret, died young.

72 vii. Joseph, m. Margaret Copley Cabot,

viii. *Susan Mary, died young.

30

*Elizabeth Cabot7 Lee {Mary, ^ Jonathan^) married *Charles

Eliot Ware.

Child (Ware)

:

i. Mary Lee.*

31

*Francis L7 Lee {Mary^ Jonathan^) married *Sarah Mary

Wilson.

Children (Lee)

:

73
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32

Harriet Jackson^ Lee {Mary, ^ Jonathan^) married *Samuel

Torrey Morse.

Children (Morse)

:

i. Frances Rollins.^

75 ii. Henry Lee, m. Jessie Frances Scott.

76 iii. Mary Lee, m. John Wheelock EUiot.

EIGHTH GENERATION.

33

Henry^ Jackson {John B. S.J Henry,^ Jonathan^) married

Lucy Woods Rice.

Children

:

i. Adelaide.9

ii. Henry.

34

Robert Tracy^ Jackson {John B. S.,^ Henry,^ Jofiathan^)

married Fanny Esther Roberts.

Children

:

i. Esther.9

ii. Dorothy Quincy.

iii. Emily Andrews.

35

*Henry^ Jackson {Henry,'' Henry, ^ Jonathan'^') married *Mary

Anna Walters.

Children :

i. *Henry,9 died in infancy.

ii. *Mary, died in infancy,

iii. *Mary Lavinia Walters, died unmarried.

iv. Harriet Elizabeth.
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40

Charles Cabot^ Jackson {Charles,'' Charles,^ Jonathan^) mar-

ried Frances Elizabeth Appleton. [See 56 and 22.]

Children :

i. Charles.9

ii. Robert Appleton.

85 iii. Susan, m. Ralph Blake Williams. [See 103.]

iv. George Schiinemann.

V. Frances Appleton.

41

John Torrey^ Morse {Lucy C.,'' Charles,^ Jonathan^) married

Fanny Hovey.

Children (Morse)

:

86 i. Cabot Jackson,' m. Alice Burns,

ii. John Torrey.

42

*Edward Jackson^ Holmes {Amelia L.^ Charles,^ Jonathan'^)

married Henrietta Goddard Wigglesworth.

Child (Holmes)

:

i. Edward Jackson,' m. Mary Beaman,

43

*Susan Cabot* Lowell {Susan C.,'' Hannah^Jonathaji^) mar-

ried *William Sohier.

Children (Sohier)

:

i. Elizabeth Putnam.9

ii. *Susan Lowell, died young.

87 iii. *Alice de Vermandois, m. Eliot Channing Clarke,

iv. *Anna Lowell, died young.

88 V. William Davies, m. Edith Alden.

vi. * Frances Lowell, died in infancy.
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44

*JoHN^ Lowell {Susan C.^'' Hannah,^ Jonathan'^) married

*Lucy Buckrainster Emerson.

Children (Lowell) :

i. *01ivia Buckminster,9 died young.

89 ii. John, m. Mary Emlen Hale.

iii. *Mary Lothrop, died unmarried.

iv. Lucy.

V. *George Emerson, died unmarried,

90 vi. Susan, m. William Henry Aspinwall.

91 vii. James Arnold, m. Mary Wharton Churchman,

45

*George Gardner^ Lowell {Fraitcis C.,'' Hannah,^ Jona-

than^) married Mary Ellen Parker.

Children (Lowell) :

i. Francis Cabot,^ m. Cornelia Prime Baylies,

ii. Anna Parker, m. Abbott Lawrence Lowell.

46

Mary^ Lowell {Francis C.,^ Hannah,^ Jonathan^) married

Algernon Coolidge.

Children (Coolidge)

:

92 i, Algernon,9 m. Amy Peabody Lothrop.

ii. Francis Lowell, m. Alice Brackett White,

93 iii. Sidney, m. Mary Laura Colt,

iv. Ellen Wayles.

94 V. Mary Lowell, m. *Frederick Otis Barton.

47

*Edward Jackson^ Lowell {Francis C.,^ Hannah,^Jonathan^)

married (i), *Mary Wolcott Goodrich; married (2), *Elizabeth

Gilbert Jones.



EIGHTH GENERATION. 43

Children (Lowell) by first wife :

i. Alice,9 m. James Hardy Ropes,

ii. Guy, m. Henrietta Sargent.

95 iii. Frederick Eldridge, m. Isabel Pelham Shaw.

48

Charles Pickering^ Putnam {Elisabeth C/ James^ Jona-

than^) married Lucy Washburn.

Children (Putnam)

:

i. Charles Washburn.9

ii. Martha,

iii. Tracy Jackson.

49

James Jackson* Putnam {Elizabeth C.,'' James, ^ Jonathan^)

married Marian Cabot.

Children (Putnam)

:

i. *Char!es Pickering,9 died in infancy.

ii. Elizabeth Cabot,

iii. James Jackson,

iv. Marian Cabot.

V. Louisa Higginson.

vi. Frances Cabot.

50

*James Jackson^ Storrow {Lydia C.,'' James,^ Jonathan^)

married (i), *Annie Maria Perry; married (2), *Anne Amory
Dexter.

Children (Storrow) by first wife :

i. Elizabeth Randolph.9

96 ii. James "Jackson, m. Helen Osborne.

97 iii. Samuel, m. Cora Allen.

51

Charles^ Storrow {Lydia C.,^ Javies,^ Jonathan'^) married

(i), *Martha Robinson Cabot ; married (2), Mary AgTies Kelle)

.
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Children (Storrow) by first wife

:

98 i. Edward Cabot,9 m. Caroline Mackay Richardson.

99 ii. Martha Cabot, m. Francis Parkman Denny.

52

*George Richards^ Minot {Harriet^ James,^ Jonathan^)

married Agnes Olney.

Child (Minot)

:

i. Francis.9

53

James Jackson^ yiii^oT {Harriet^ James^^ Jonathan'') married

*Elizabeth Whitney.

Children (Minot)

:

i. George Richards.9

ii. James Jackson,

iii, Henry Whitney.

54

*James^ Jackson {Framis H.^ James,^ Jonathan^) married

Rebecca Nelson Borland.

Children

:

100 i. Madeline,^ m. George Cabot Lee.

loi ii. James, m. Rachel Brooks.

102 iii. Rebecca Borland, m. Robert Haydock Hallowell.

55

*SusAN Cabot* Jackson {Susan C.,^ James, ^ Jo^iathan^) mar-

ried *George McKean Folsom. [See 39 and 22.]

Child (Folsom) :

i. Amy.9
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56

Charles Cabot^ Jackson {S?isan C.^ James,^ Jonathan^)

married Francis Elizabeth Appleton. [See 40 and 22.]

Children :

i. Charles.9

ii. Robert Appleton.

J03 iii. Susan, m. Ralph Blake Williams. [See 85.]

iv. George Schiinemann.

V. Frances Appleton.

57

*Charles Russell^ Lowell {Anna C.,'' Patrick T.,^ Jo7ia-

than^) married *Josephine Shaw, and fell in the Civil war.

Child (Lowell) :

i. Carlotta Russell.9

58

Harriet^ Lowell {Anna C/ Patrick T.,^ Jonathan^) married

George Putnam.

Children (Putnam)

:

104 i. William Lowell,9 m. Elizabeth Lowell.

105 ii. Charles Russell Lowell, m. Angelica Talcott Rathbone,

iii. James Lowell, m. Eleanor Jay Robinson.

iv. Elizabeth.

106 V. Josephine, m. Edward Sturgis,

59

Patrick Tracy^ Jackson {Patrick T.,'' Patrick 1\,^ Jonathan^)

married Eleanor Baker Gray.

Children :

107 i. Patrick Tracy, 9 m. Anne Smoot.

ii. Arthur Loring, m. Pauline Fay Stone.

108 iii. Susan, m. John Noble,

iv. Frederick Gray.
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60

LiLLA^ Cabot {Hannah L.^ Patrick T.,^ Jonathan^) marriefl

Thomas Sergeant Perry,

Children (Perry) :

i. Margaret.9

ii. Edith.

109 iii. Alice de Vermandois, m. Joseph Clark Grew.

61

*Samuel* Cabot {Hannah L.,^ Patrick T.^ Jonathan^) mar-

ried Helen Augusta Nichols.

Children (Cabot) :

i, Elizabeth.9

ii. Samuel.

62

Helen Jackson^ Cabot {Hannah L.^ Patrick T.,^ Jonathan^)

married Charles Almy,

Children (Almy)

:

i. Mary.9

ii. Helen Jackson,

iii. Anna Cabot,

iv. Charles.

V. Elizabeth Mason,

vi. Samuel Cabot.

63

Godfrey Lowell^ Cabot {Plannah Z./ Patrick T.,^ Jona-

than^) married Maria Buckminster Moors.

Children (Cabot) :

i. James Jackson.9

ii. Eleanor,

iii. Thomas Dudley,

iv. William Putnam.

V. John Moors.
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64

Sarah Jackson* Stone {Cat/urine C.,'' Patrick T.,^ Jona-

than^) married Edwin Morgan Grinnell.

Children (Grinnell)

:

110 i. Katharine,' m. Ray Morris,

ii. Charlotte Irving.

iii, Dorothy Quincy.

iv. Lawrence Irving.

V. Robert Stone.

65

George^ Higginson {Alary C./ Mary,^ Jonathan'^) married

*Elizabeth Barker.

Children (Higginson)

:

111 i. George,9 m. (i), *Edyth Griswold ; m. (2), Emily Wakem.

ii. Augustus Barker, m. (i), *Frances Girvan ; m. (2), Ednah

Girvan.

iii. *Jeanette Barker, died unmarried.

66

Henry Lee* Higginson {Mary C.,'' Mary,^ Jonathan^) mar-

ried Ida Agassiz.

Children (Higginson)

:

i. *C^cile,9 died young.

112 ii. Alexander Henry, m. (i), Rosamond Tudor; m. (2)^

Jeanne Calducci.

67

James Jackson* Higginson {Mary C.,'' Mary,^ Jonat/ia?i^)

married Margaret Bethune Gracie.

Children (Higginson) :

113 i. Margaret Gracie,9 m. Clarence Stoughton Fiske.

ii. Elizabeth Bethune.

iii. Dorothy Lee, m. Arthur Delano Weekes.

iv. James Jackson.

V. *Thomas Lee, died unmarried.
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68

Mary Lee^ Higginson {Mary C.,'' Mary,^ Jonatkan^) married

*Samuel Parkman Blake.

Children (Blake)

:

i. Marian Lee.9

ii. Robert Parkman,

iii. *Theresa Huntington, died unmarried,

iv. *George Higginson, died young.

69

Francis Lee^ Higginson {Mary C.,'' Mary,^ Jonathan^) mar-

ried (i), Julia Borland; married (2), Corina Shattuck.

Children (Higginson) by first wife :

114 i. Francis Lee,9 m. Hetty Appleton Sargent.

115 ii. Mary Cabot, m. Philip Mason Sears,

iii. Juliet,

iv. Barbara.

Children by second wife :

V. Corina.

vi. Eleanor Lee.

vii. George.

70

Elizabeth Perkins^ Lee {Henryp Mary, ^ Jonathatp) rm.rv\&A

Frederick Cheever Shattuck.

Children (Shattuck)

:

i. ( George Cheever .9

ii. 1 Henry Lee,

116 iii. Elizabeth Perkins, m. Henry Bryant Bigelow.

iv. Clara Lee.
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71

George* Lee {Henry ^ Mary,^ JonatJian^) married Eva Bal-

lerini.

Children (Lee) :

i, Italia Maria.9

ii. Henry,

iii. Elizabeth,

iv. Florence.

V. Marjorie.

72

Joseph* Lee {Henry,'' Mary,^ Jonathan'^) married Margaret

Copley Cabot.

Children (Lee) :

i. Margaret.9

ii. Susan Mary,

iii. Joseph,

iv. Amy.

73

*Mary* Lee {Francis L^ Mary,^ JonatJian^) married *Mat-

thew Hale.

Children (Hale) :

i. Ellen.9

ii. Mary Lee.

iii. Matthew, m. Anne Taggard Piper,

iv. Robert Lee.

V. Dorothy Quincy.



50 TRACY-JACKSON FAMILY.

74

Francis Wilson* Lee {Francis Z/ Mary^^ Jonathan'^) mar-

ried Marion Dove.

Children (Lee)

:

i. Mary.9

ii. Guy Hunter,

iii. Isabella Dove,

iv. Susan Dove.

V. Alice.

75

Henry Lee* Morse {Harriet,^ Mary,^ Jonathan^) married

Jessie Frances Scott.

Child (Morse)

:

i. Jessie Gwendolen .9

76

Mary Lee^ Morse {Harriet,'' Mary, ^ Jonathan^) married John

Wheelock Elliot.

Child (Elliot)

:

i. John Morse.9

NINTH GENERATION.

77

John Bryant^ Paine {Charles J., ^ Fanny C.,'' Charles,*' Jona-
tltan^) married Louise Rue Frazer.

Children (Paine) :

i. John Bryant.'"

ii. Helen Sumner.

iii. Louise Carolyn.
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1

78

Mary Anna Lee^ Paine {Charles J.,^ Fanny C.^ Charles,^

Jonathan^) married Frederick Winsor.

Children (Winsor) :

i. Charles Paine.'"

ii. Dorothy,

iii. Frederick,

iv. John Bryant. ,

V. Theresa.

79

Charles Jackson^ Paine {Charles /.,* Fanny C.,'' Charles,^

JonatJian^) married Edith Maude Johnson.

Child (Paine)

:

i. Julia Bryant. '°

80

Robert Treat^ Paine
(
William C.^ Fanny C/ diaries,''

Jonathan'^) married Ruth Cabot.

Children (Paine) :

i. Walter Cabot.'°

ii. Richard Gushing,

iii. Elizabeth Mason.

iv. Ruth.

V. *Anne Hathaway, died young.

81

Edith^ Paine {Robert T.,^ Fanny C.,^ Charles,*" Jonathan'^)

married John Humphreys Storer.

Children (Storer)

:

i. Emily Lyman.'"

ii. John Humphreys,

iii. Edith,

iv. Robert Treat Paine.

V. Theodore Lyman,

vi. Lydia Lyman.
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82

Robert Treat' Paine (Robert T.,^ Fanny C.,'' Charles,^ Jon-

athan^) married Marie Louise Mattingly.

Children (Paine) :

i. Dorothy.'"

ii. Robert Treat.

83

George Lyman' Paine {Robert T.^ Fanny C.,^ Charles,^ Jon-

athan^) married Clara Adelaide May.

Children (Paine)

:

i. George Lyman. '°

ii. Alfred White.

84
Lydia Lyman' Paine {Robert T.^ Fanny C.,^ Charles,^ Jona-

than^) married Charles Kimball Cummings.

Children (Cummings) :

i. Francis Hathaway. '°

ii. Charles Kimball,

iii. Ethel,

iv. Evelyn.

85

Susan' Jackson {Charles C.,^ Charles,'' Charles,^ Jonathan^)

married Ralph Blake Williams. [See 103.]

Child (Williams)

:

i. Ralph Blake. '°

86
Cabot Jackson' Morse {John T.,^ Lncy (T./ Charles,^ Jona-

than^) married Alice Burns.

Child (Morse)

:

i. Cabot Jackson. '°
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87

*Alice de Vermandois^ Sohier {Susan C.y^ Susan C/ Han-

nah,^ Jonathan^) married Eliot Channing Clarke.

Children (Clarke)

:

i. Susan Lowell. '°

ii. *James Freeman, died young,

iii. Anna Huidekoper.

iv. Elizabeth Lowell.

V. James Freeman.

88

William Davies^ Sohier {Susan C.^ Susan 6".,^ Hannah,^

Jonathan^) married Edith Alden.

Children (Sohier)

:

i. Eleanor. '°

ii. Alice,

iii. William Davies.

89

John9 Lowell {John^ Susan C.,'' Hannah,^ Jojiathan^) mar-

ried Mary Emlen Hale.

Children (Lowell) :

i. Mary Emlen, '° m. Francis Vernon Lloyd,

ii. John.

iii. *William Emlen, died young,

iv, Ralph.

V. James Hale,

vi. Olivia.
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90

Susan9 Lowell {John^ Susan C/ Hannah,^ Jonathan^) mar-

ried William Henry Aspinwall.

Children (Aspinwall)

:

i. George Lowell.'"

ii. Lucy,

iii. Augustus.

91

James Arnold^ Lowell {John,^ Siisan C.,^ Hamiah,^ Jotuz-

than^) married Mary Wharton Churchman.

Children (Lowell)

:

i. James Arnold.'"

ii. *Anne Wharton, died young,

iii. Wharton.

92

Algernon^ Coolidge {Mary Z.,' Francis C/ Hannah,^ Jotux-

than^) married Amy Peabody Lothrop.

Children (Coolidge) :

i. Anne.'°

ii. Algernon Lothrop.

iii. Thornton Lothrop.

93

Sidney^ Coolidge {Mary L.^ Fraiuis C.,'^ Hannah,*' Jona-

t/ian^) married Mary Laura Colt.

Children (Coolidge)

:

i. Mary Lowell."

ii. Sidney.

iii. Edmund Jefferson,

iv. Thomas Buckingham.

V. John Lowell.

vi. Helen,

vii. Francis Lowell.

I
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94
Mary Lowell^ Coolidge {Mary L.,^ Framis C.,'' Hannah,^

Jonathan^) married *Frederick Otis Barton.

Children (Barton)

:

i. Frederick Otis.'°

ii. Ellen Randolph,

iii. Mary Lowell,

iv. Francis Lowell.

95

Frederick Eldridge^ Lowell {Edward J.^ Framis C.,''

Harmah,^ Jonathan^) married Isabel Pelham Shaw.

Children (Lowell)

:

i. Mariana.'"

ii. Alice.

96

James Jackson^ Storrow {James /.,** Lydia C.^ James*'

Joftatkan^) married Helen Osborne.

Child (Storrow) :

i. James Jackson. '°

97

Samuel" Storrow {James J., ^ Lydia C.,'^ James, ^ Jonathan^)

married Cora Allen.

Child (Storrow)

:

i. Elizabeth Randolph.'"

98

Edward Cabot^ Storrow {Charles,^ Lydia C.^ James^^ Jona-

than^') married Caroline Mackay Richardson.

Children (Storrow) :

i. Thomas Wentworth.'"

ii. Edward Cabot,

iii. Alice Gedney.
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99

Martha Cabot^ Storrow {Cfiarles^ Lydia C.y^ James^ Jona-

than^) married Francis Parkman Denny.

Child (Denny)

:

i. Martha Storrow.'°

100

Madeline^ Jackson {James,^ Francis H.^James^ Jonathan'^)

married George Cabot Lee.

Children (Lee) :

i, George Cabot. '°

ii. James Jackson,

iii. Nelson Borland.

101

James9 Jackson {James,^ Francis H.^ James,^ JonalJian^)

married Rachel Brooks.

Children

:

i, James. '°

ii. Helen.

102

Rebecca Borland^ Jackson {James,^ Francis H.,'^ James^'

Jonathan^) married Robert Haydock Hallowell.

i Children (Hallowell) :

I
i. Robert Haydock.'"

^'
ii. Samuel Haydock.

iii. Francis Jackson.

103

Susan9 Jackson {Charles C.,^ Susan C.,'' James, ^ Jonathan^)

married Ralph Blake Williams. [See 85.]

Child (Williams)

:

i. Ralph Blake. '°
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104

William Lowell? Putnam {Harriet,^ Anna C.,^ Patrick T.,^

Jonathan^) married Elizabeth Lowell.

Children (Putnam) :

i. George. '°

ii. Katharine Lawrence,

iii. Roger Lowell,

iv. *Harriet Lowell, died young.

V. Augustus Lowell.

105

Charles Russell Lowell? Putnam {Harriet,^ Anna C.,^

Patrick T.,^ Jonathan^) married Angelica Talcott Rathbone.

Child (Putnam)

:

i. Patrick Tracy Lowell. '°

106

Josephine? Putnam {Harrict^^ Anna C.,'' Patrick T.*' Jona-

than^) married Edward Sturgis.

Children (Sturgis)

:

i. Edward.'"

ii. George

iii. Howard

ii. George Putnam.

107

Patrick Tracy? Jackson {Patrick T.^ Patrick T.^ Patrick

T.,^ Jofiathan^) married Anne Smoot.

Children

:

i. Anna Loring.'°

ii. Patrick Tracy.

108

Susan? Jackson {Patrick T.,^ Patrick 7"./ Patrick T.^ Jona-

tka?i^) married John Noble.
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Children (Noble)

:

i. Eleanor Gray.'°

ii. Jane Loring.

109

Alice de Vermandois^ Perry {Lilla^ Hannah L.,'' Patrick

T.,^ JonatJian^) married Joseph Clark Grew.

Child (Grew)

:

i. Edith Agnes. '°

110

Katharine^ Grinnell [Sarah J.,^ Catherine C.p Patnck 2".,^

Jonathan^) married Ray Morris.

Child (Morris)

:

i. Virginia."

111

George^ Higginson {George,^ Mary €.,1 Mary^ Jonathan'^)

married (i), *Edyth Griswold ; married (2), Emily Wakem.
Child (Higginson) by first wife :

i. *Roger Griswold, '° died young.

Children by second wife :

ii. *George, died young,

iii. Theresa.

iv. Emily.

112

Alexander Henry^ Higginson [Henry L.^ Mary C.^ Mary,^

Jonathan^) married (i), Rosamond Tudor; married (2), Jeanne

Calducci.

Child (Higginson) :

i. Henry Lee.'°
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113

Margaret Gracie^ Higginson {James J.^ Mary C.,'' Mary,^

JonatJian^) married Clarence Stoughton Fiske.

Children (Fiske)

:

i. Margaret Gracie.'°

ii. Barbara.
'

iii. John,

iv. Dorothy Brooks.

114

Francis Lee^ Higginson {Francis L.^ Maiy C.,'' Mary,'' Jon-

athan^) married Hetty Appleton Sargent.

Child (Higginson) :

i. Francis Lee.'°

115

Mary Cabot^ Higginson {Francis L.^ Mary C.,^ Mary,'' Jon-

athan^) married Philip Mason Sears.

Children (Sears)

:

i. Philip Mason. '°

ii. David.

116

Elizabeth Perkins^ Shattuck {ElizabctJi P.^ Henry,'' Mary,''

Jo7iathan^) married Henry Bryant Bigelovv.

Child (Bigelow) :

i. Elizabeth Perkins. '°
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